DLC6100 SERIES
ENHANCED ARCHITECTURE
CCD READERS
QUICK REFERENCE
INSTALLAZIONE RAPIDA
INSTALLATION RAPIDE
SCHNELLINSTALLATION
820000473 (Rev. C)

lire le code de transmission du clavier (Key
Transmission Code) et, si nécessaire, aussi le code
correspondant à votre clavier (Keyboard Type Code)
(défaut = advanced keyboard).
D Um die Schnittstelle für IBM Terminals einzustellen,
lesen Sie den entsprechenden Key Transmission Code
und falls nötig den Keyboard Type Code
(Werkseinstellung = advanced keyboard).
KEY TRANSMISSION
make-only keyboard
GcCgCmCgCjGgGjCgCgCjCjGcJcJcGcGcJgCgCgJcGgGgJgCcCgCjGgCgGcJgCjMcCcGjJcCcG
make-break keyboard
GcCgCmCgCjGgGjCgCgCjCjGcJcJcGcGcJgCgCgJcGgCgJgGcCgCjGgCgGcJgCgGmCcGjJcCcG
KEYBOARD TYPE
advanced keyboard
GcCgCmCgCjGgGjCgCgCjGjCcCcGjJcCgJgGcCgCjGgCgGcJgJcCcMcGjJcCcG
typewriter keyboard
GcCgCmCgCjGgGjCgCgCjGjCcCcGjJcCgJcGgCgCjGgCgGcJgCcMjCcGjJcCcG
WEDGE (continued)
UK The following interface selection allows barcodes sent
to the PC to be interpreted correctly independently
from the Keyboard Nationality used. You do not need
to make a Keyboard Nationality selection.
(default = Num Lock Unchanged)
Make sure the Num Lock key on your keyboard is
ON.
I L’impostazione del seguente tipo di interfaccia
consente una corretta interpretazione dei codici a
barre spediti al PC, indipendentemente dalla
nazionalità della tastiera utilizzata. Non è necessario
impostare la nazionalità della tastiera.
(default = Num Lock Unchanged)
Assicuratevi che la funzione BLOC NUM sulla
Vostra tastiera sia stata attivata.
F La sélection de l’interface suivante permet une
interprétation correcte par le PC des codes à barres
transmis, indépendamment de la nationalité du clavier.
Il n’est pas necéssaire d’effectuer la sélection de la
nationalité du clavier.
(défaut = Num Lock Unchanged)
Vérifiez que le pavé numérique soit activé sur votre
clavier.
D Die Einstellung der folgenden Schnittstellentypen
erlaubt eine korrekte Interpretation der Strichcodes, die
zum PC geschickt werden, unabhängig von der
Tastaturnationalität. Es ist nicht nötig, die
Tastaturnationalität einzustellen.
(Werkseinstellung = Num Lock Unchanged)
Bitte versichern Sie sich, daß numerische
Tastaturblock aktiviert ist.
IBM AT - ALT mode
GcCgCmCgCjGgGjCgCgCjCjGcJcJcGcGcJgCgCgJcGgJcGcJcCgCjGgCgGcJgGjCgCgGjJcCcG
PC Notebook - ALT mode
GcCgCmCgCjGgGjCgCgCjCjGcJcJcGcGcJgCgCgJcGgJcCgGgCgCjGgCgGcJgGgJgCcGjJcCcG
WEDGE (continued)
Wyse Terminals
ANSI Keyboard
PC Keyboard
ASCII Keyboard
VT220 style Keyboard
Digital Terminals
VT2xx/VT3xx/VT4xx
APPLE
APPLE ADB Bus
WEDGE (continued)
UK The following interface selection allows barcodes sent
to the PC to be interpreted correctly independently
from the Keyboard Nationality used. You do not need
to make a Keyboard Nationality selection.
(default = Num Lock Unchanged)
Make sure the Num Lock key on your keyboard is
ON.
I L’impostazione del seguente tipo di interfaccia
consente una corretta interpretazione dei codici a
barre spediti al PC, indipendentemente dalla

lire le code de transmission du clavier (Key
Transmission Code) et, si nécessaire, aussi le code
correspondant à votre clavier (Keyboard Type Code)
(défaut = advanced keyboard).
D Um die Schnittstelle für IBM Terminals einzustellen,
lesen Sie den entsprechenden Key Transmission Code
und falls nötig den Keyboard Type Code
(Werkseinstellung = advanced keyboard).
KEY TRANSMISSION
make-only keyboard
GcCgCmCgCjGgGjCgCgCjCjGcJcJcGcGcJgCgCgJcGgGgJgCcCgCjGgCgGcJgCjMcCcGjJcCcG
make-break keyboard
GcCgCmCgCjGgGjCgCgCjCjGcJcJcGcGcJgCgCgJcGgCgJgGcCgCjGgCgGcJgCgGmCcGjJcCcG
KEYBOARD TYPE
advanced keyboard
GcCgCmCgCjGgGjCgCgCjGjCcCcGjJcCgJgGcCgCjGgCgGcJgJcCcMcGjJcCcG
typewriter keyboard
GcCgCmCgCjGgGjCgCgCjGjCcCcGjJcCgJcGgCgCjGgCgGcJgCcMjCcGjJcCcG
2 READER CONFIGURATION
UK Read the interface selection code for your applica-
tion.
I Leggere il codice per la selezione dell’interfaccia
relativo al modo di comunicazione desiderato.
F Lecture du code “Interface” correspondant à votre
modèle.
D Lesen Sie denjenigen Schnittstellen-Code, der
Ihrem gewünschten Kommunikationsmodus
entspricht.
RS232
GcCgCmCgCjGgGjCgCgCjCjGcJcJcGcCgJcGgCgCjGgCgGcJgCgCjGgGjJcCcG
PEN
GcCgCmCgCjGgGjCgCgCjCjGcJcJcGcGgJcCgCgCjGgCgGcJgCjCcGjGjJcCcG
WEDGE
IBM AT or PS/2 PCs
GcCgCmCgCjGgGjCgCgCjCjGcJcJcGcGcJgCgCgJcGgCgJcGgCgCjGgCgGcJgCgCcGmGjJcCcG
IBM XT
GcCgCmCgCjGgGjCgCgCjCjGcJcJcGcGcJgCgCgJcGgGgCcJgCgCjGgCgGcJgMcCgCgGjJcCcG
PC Notebook
GcCgCmCgCjGgGjCgCgCjCjGcJcJcGcGcJgCgCgJcGgGcJgCgCgCjGgCgGcJgCcMcJcGjJcCcG
IBM SURE1
GcCgCmCgCjGgGjCgCgCjCjGcJcJcGcGcJgCgCgJcGgGgJcCgCgCjGgCgGcJgCgCjGgGjJcCcG
UK YOUR READER IS NOW READY TO READ
BARCODES.
To change the defaults see the Hand-Held Devices
Software Configuration Manual, part number
90ACC1854.
I IL LETTORE È PRONTO A LEGGERE I CODICI.
Per cambiare i parametri di default, fare riferimento
al manuale "Hand-Held Devices Software
Configuration Manual", n. d'ordine 90ACC1854.
F VOTRE LECTEUR EST DÉSORMAIS PRÊT A
L’EMPLOI POUR LA LECTURE DE CODES.
Pour changer les paramètres voir le manuel "Hand-
Held Devices Software Configuration Manual"
numéro d'ordre 90ACC1854.
D DAS LESEGERÄT IST JETZT BEREIT CODES ZU
LESEN.
Um die Werkseinstellungsparameter zu ändern,
schlagen Sie im Handbuch "Hand-Held Devices
Software Configuration Manual" nach, Bestellnummer
90ACC1854.
3 OPERATING TEST
UK Read the TEST codes below.
I Leggere i codici di test.
F Lire les codes tests.
D Lesen Sie die Test-Coden.
EAN-8
  1 2 3 4  5 6 7 0
EAN-13
1  2 3 4 5 6 7  0 0 0 9 9 2
Code 39 (Normal)
1 7 1 6 2
Code 128
t e s t
Interleaved 2 of 5
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 4
DECODING PARAMETERS